

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 941 OF 2010

PREETI KUMUD SINGH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ABISHEK KUMAR Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay)

Date: 29/04/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B. Venkata Ratnam, Adv.  
Mr. A. Subba Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amit Pawan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is disposed of in terms of  
the signed order.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI) (RENU DIWAN)  
Court Master Court Master  
(Signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 941 OF 2010

PREETI KUMUD SINGH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ABISHEK KUMAR Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This is a petition filed by the wife seeking for transfer of Matrimonial Title Suit no. 258 of 2009 filed by the respondent under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure. The said suit was instituted by the respondent in the Family Court at Jamshedpur where it is now pending consideration. The learned counsel for the petitioner has, however, stated that the petitioner is no longer residing at Jamshedpur and is residing at Hyderabad with parents. It is also stated that she is a housewife and does not have any income of her own. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the opinion that a case for transfer is made out by the petitioner. Consequently, we direct that the aforesaid Matrimonial Title suit

no. 258 of 2009 now pending in the Family Court at Jamshedpur be transferred to the Family Court at Hyderabad where the matter shall now be adjudicated.

Learned Counsel appearing for the respondent states that an effort could also be made for an amicable settlement. concerned court shall consider the said aspect also and may try to mediate personally or get it mediated for a settlement between the parties.

The

The Transfer Petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.  
(DR. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

.....J.  
(ANIL R. DAVE)

NEW DELHI  
APRIL 29, 2011.